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Kintsugi The Japanese art of repairing 
broken pottery by mending 
cracks with lacquer mixed

with gold
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Pushing
Slapping
Hitting
Throwing objects
Physically restraining 
Threatening weapon use
Preventing access to
medical treatment

Unwanted sexual contact
‐Physical force
‐Threats to others’ safety
‐Coercion or blackmail

Economic control 
Minimization 
Intimidation
Humiliation
Isolation



NOTE: Incidences among agender and
non‐binary adults are not yet

well‐documented.

Source: The National Intimate Partner and Sexual Violence Survey (NISVS): 2010‐2012 State Report. Atlanta, GA. National Center for Injury Prevention and Control, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention.

1 in 3 women
&

1 in 4 men

1 in 3 women
&

1 in 4 men

1 in 3 women
&

1 in 4 men
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ABUSIVE INCIDENT

ESCALATION “HONEYMOON”

RECONCILIATION
Acute occurrence of abuse
Attacks and threats
Explosive behavior

Self‐deprecation
Gaslighting
Apologies
Excuses
Blame

Gifts
Promises

Relative calm
No active abuse

Anger
Criticism
Coercion
Tensions increase
“Walking on eggshells”

DENIAL
Lack of knowledge

Belief abuser will change
Dependence on abuser
(emotional or financial)

Lack of housing
Fear

Source: Walker, Lenore E. The Battered Woman. New York: Harper & Row, 1979.
Image adapted from McCauley, Diana Sousa and Kyrie. "Identifying Abuse." Equality for Her. n.d. https://equalityforher.com/resources/identifying‐abuse/ (accessed May 1, 2020).
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84% of survivors require housing assistance

Source: National Network to End Domestic Violence. 16 Things You May Not Know About Housing for Survivors‐NNEDV. November 24, 2017.https://nnedv.org/latest_update/16‐things‐may‐not‐know‐housing‐
survivors/ (accessed April 21, 2019).



A lack of short‐term housing leads victims to stay with their 
abusers; a lack of quality housing leads victims to return. 

10Source: Correia, Amy, and Anna Melbin. Transitional Housing Services for Victims of Domestic Violence. Housing Committee, National Task Force to End Sexual and Domestic Violence, 2005.



11

EMPOWERMENT
CONNECTION
SECURITY
PEACE

Source: Adapted from Building Dignity. N.d. https://buildingdignity.wscadv.org/ (accessed September 2, 2019).



Source: Adapted from Building Dignity. N.d. https://buildingdignity.wscadv.org/ (accessed September 2, 2019). 12

EMPOWERMENT
CONNECTION
SECURITY
PEACE

EMPOWERMENT
CONNECTION
SECURITY
PEACE

Source: Bradley, Paige. Expansion,  2004.



COMPONENTS OF RECOVERY: Empowerment

(1) 301 M | Maurice Walters Architect | Washington, DC
(2) Example from Building Dignity website, photograph by Lincoln Barbour
(3) Rietveld Schröder House | Gerrit Rietveld | Utrecht, Netherlands
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COMPONENTS OF RECOVERY: Connection

(1) Tsutaya Book Apartment  | Architect Unknown | Shinjuku, Japan
(2) Bare House| Jacobs Yaniv Architects | Herzliya, Israel
(3) Pears National Centre for Autism | Penoyre & Prasad | London, England
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COMPONENTS OF RECOVERY: Security

(1) Interflow House | Id‐ea | Jakarta, Indonesia
(2) Nfamwongwan House | Jun Sekino | Bangkok, Thailand
(3) Muuratsalo | Alvar Aalto | Saynatsalo, Finland
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COMPONENTS OF RECOVERY: Peace

(1) Terrace House  | 02 Design Atelier | Sungai Buloh, Malaysia
(2) Alley Courtyard | META‐Project | Beijing, China
(3) Courtyard House | Neogenesis+Studio0261 | Surat, India
(4) Maggie’s Oldham Rehabilitation Center | DRMM | Oldham, UK

16
Source: World Health Organization. "Constitution." World Health Organization. July 22, 1946. https://www.who.int/about/who‐we‐are/constitution (accessed April 7, 2019).
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Target 
Population
Minority groups

Young population 
(between 18 & 35)

Low income

Low level of education

18Source: Esri GIS data



19Source: Google Earth. 
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Site Resources
Transportation

Food Access

Education

Social Services

Community Centers

Places of Worship

Medical Centers

Retail

Parks & Recreation

Public Art

Source: Esri GIS Data



Empowerment
Transportation
Bus
Subway
Walkable Streets

Food Access
Grocery stores
Corner stores
Delis
Restaurants

Education
Headstart
Public school (K‐8)
Private middle school
Continued support for its graduates

Adult education center
Community College (via bus)

Retail
High potential for job opportunities

21
NOTE: All resources listed are within a 10 minute walk, and all 
resources shown on map are within a 5 minute walk.
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Connection
Community Centers
Hartranft Community Center
Gateway CAP Community Center
Fathers in Action
Mascher Space Cooperative
Philadelphia Urban Creators
Village of Arts & Humanities

Places of Worship

Residential Area
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NOTE: All resources listed are within a 10 minute walk, and all 
resources shown on map are within a 5 minute walk.
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Security
Social Services
Philadelphia Housing Authority
North Philadelphia WIC Office
Child Care Information Services
Addiction Treatment Center
Phila. County Assistance Office
YESPhilly Afterschool Program
PA Board of Probation & Parole
Gateway Community Action
Partnership 
Food Pantry
Family Success Centers
Foster Grandparents
Housing Development
Literacy/Financial Literacy Services
Male Initiative Program

Medical Resources
Vision Center
Dental Center
Podiatrist
Pharmacy
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Peace
Parks 
Philadelphia PPA Parks
Meditation Park
Village of Arts & Humanities Parks

Recreational Facilities
Playgrounds
Public Pool

Public Art
Sculptures
Murals
Mosaics

33
NOTE: All resources listed are within a 10 minute walk, and all 
resources shown on map are within a 5 minute walk.
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NOTE: All resources listed are within a 10 minute walk, and all 
resources shown on map are within a 5 minute walk.

Site Resources
Transportation

Food Access

Education

Social Services

Community Centers

Places of Worship

Medical Centers

Retail

Parks & Recreation

Public Art
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Create courtyard Split courtyard Adjust to site

Accommodate morning light Create terraces & entries Add lightwells
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Retail (Public)
Community Outreach &
Education (Public)
Offices & Admin 
(Residents w/ Staff Support)
Daycare 
(Residents w/ Staff Support)

Shared Spaces
(Residents)
Resident Units (Private)



40FLOOR PLAN: Ground Floor

Empowerment:
Job opportunities
Educational programs

Connection:
Spaces shared with public
Services available to former 
residents

Security:
Secure entry
Physical solidity of building
Resident spaces face inward
or are set back from street
Interior access for residents

Peace:
Outdoor spaces
Therapy garden
Simple circulation

1. Retail
2. Gallery
3. Multi‐Purpose
4. Lobby
5. Mail
6. Waiting
7. Counseling
8. Group Ther./Conference
9. Therapy Court
10. Case Manager’s Office
11. Advocate’s Office
12. Director’s Office
13. Shared Office
14. Staff Break Room
15. Mechanical
16. Administrative Suite
17. Play Therapy
18. Covered Playspace
19. Exterior Playspace
20. Interior Playspace
21. 4 & 5 Year‐Olds
22. 2 & 3 Year‐Olds
23. Office
24. Public Entry
25. Staff Room & Kitchen
26. Infants
27. Toddlers
28. Classroom (Music/Art)

3

4

6

11

12

1 1 1

2

7

7

7

8

9
10

13

14

16

17

12

20

5 18

19
21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Retail ( 2500 SF)
Community Outreach &
Education (2500 SF)
Offices & Admin (3100 SF)
Daycare (5300 SF)

Exterior Spaces (4800 SF)
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43FLOOR PLAN: Plinth

1. Studio (3 Units)
2. 2‐Bedroom (5 Units)
3. 3‐Bedroom (7 Units)
4. Multi‐Purpose w/ 

Shared Kitchen
5. Laundry w/ Playspace
6. Activity (Dance & Yoga)
7. Meditation Terrace
8. Residential Courtyard 

1
1

1

2

2 2

2

33

3

2

3

3

3

4

5

6

7

8

Resident Units (7800 SF)
14 adults, 31‐46 residents
Shared Spaces (2900 SF)

Exterior Spaces (3300 SF)

Empowerment:
Private units
Private bedrooms
Multiple paths

Connection:
Shared spaces
Visual transparency

Security:
Accessible to  residents & their guests only

Peace:
Outdoor spaces
Therapy garden
Simple circulation
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47FLOOR PLAN: Residential Floor 1

Empowerment:
Private units
Private rooms
Various room types & sizes

Connection:
Shared spaces

Security:
Accessible to residents & 
their guests only
Terraces raised above ground 
level

Peace:
Outdoor spaces
Simple circulation

Resident Units (8300 SF)
18 adults, 33‐52 residents
Shared Spaces (1700 SF)

Exterior Spaces (950 SF)

1. Studio (9 Units)
2. 2‐Bedroom (3 Units)
3. 3‐Bedroom (6 Units)
4. Morning Terrace
5. Activity (Study & 

Reading)
6. Laundry
7. Activity (Games & TV)
8. Micro‐Lounge 

1
1

1

1

1 11

1

1

2

2

2

33

3

3

3

3

4

5

6

7

8

8

8



48FLOOR PLAN: Residential Floor 2

Resident Units ( 8000 SF)
16 adults, 30‐47 residents
Shared Spaces (400 SF)

Exterior Spaces (1100 SF)

1. Studio (7 Units)
2. 2‐Bedroom (4 Units)
3. 3‐Bedroom (5 Units)
4. Morning Terrace
5. Laundry
6. Evening Terrace
7. Micro‐Lounge

1
1

1

1

11

1

2

2

2

2

33

3

3

3

4

5

6

7

7

7

Empowerment:
Private units
Private rooms
Various room types & sizes

Connection:
Shared spaces

Security:
Accessible to residents & 
their guests only
Terraces raised above ground 
level

Peace:
Outdoor spaces
Simple circulation
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Empowerment:
Visual access

Connection:
Courtyards
Terraces
Shared spaces

Security:
Raised courtyards
Building mass

Peace:
Access to outdoor spaces
Light and air
Therapy court
Simple circulation
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Empowerment:
Durable materials that 
can be painted

Connection:
Related to surroundings

Security:
“Sturdy” materials that feel 
safe 

D

D

A

B

C

E

A B

C E
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